
November 21, 2003 RECEIVED 
vary 

Marlene H. Dohch, Esquire 
Secretary 
Federal Cornmunlcatlms Corn rnlsslon 
445 12" Street, S.W., R o m  TW-6204 
Washhgtsn, D.C. 20554 

NOV 2 1 2 O a 3  

RE: Petltlm For Rulcrnaklng 
Otter Cmak, Florida Channel M I A  
I Ivina Praof, In$,.* Petitioner - FRN: 0006 -14 2 9 - 1 1 

Dear Ms. Oortch: 

Uving Proof, ]fitrnr by and through Its attorneys, hereby submits this Petition 
for Rldernaking to resew the aboue-refwevm vacant commercial FM allotment f o r  
noncommercial use. Thlc Petition is being submitted in accordance NvRh the Pubilc 
Notice, dated September 30, 2003, requlrlng that such Petitions be submitted by 
November 21f 2003 [DA 03-2990), 

Shouid there 
u ndersigncd counsel. 

Enclmures 

be any questions regarding thls Petltlm, please contact 

Counsel for Living Prod,  Inc. 

cc: Ms. Wanda F. Smkh, Audlo Dlvision 
Media Bureau - Room 2-B450 



ORlGl N AL 
Bafore th+ 

Fads ra I Cornmu n lca tlm s Camm I$dm 
Washington, D.C. 20554 RECEIVED 

In the Matter of: 3 
5 NOv e 1 2003 

TO: CHIEF, MEDIA BUREAU 

Uving Pkoof, Inc, ("Uvlng Proof"], by and through its attorneys, hereby 

submits thls PetltTon for Rulemaklng to reserve Channel 240A, Otter Creek, Florida, 

for nmwmmercla! use. Thls Petltlon Is belng submitted In response to the P W c  

Notice" establishing a Rling wlndow for reserving exlstlng, vacant mrnrnerclal FM 

allotments in accordance wlth the procedures set forth in the recently-adopted 

n on corn m erc ia I FM r e s e w  t Io n ru I cs , l2 

As discussed in more detall below, Channel 24OA at Otter Creek, Florlda, can 

be resewed for noneommcrclal use under the procedures and standards set forth In 

the Publfc Mtice and the NCE Second R e p i t  and Order. In particular, supporting 

tMs Petition is an engineering statement, attached hereto a5 Exhibit One, 

demonstratlng that no reserved channel can be allotted to e w e  Otter Creek, and 

that the proposed reservation would pmvlde slgnlfiant first and second NCE s~rcr~ce 

to the proposed prlmary servfce contour of the facility in exce55 of the 10% 



'threshold establlshed In the NCE S~?cl?fi,b Report 8nd Order. Therefore, Livlng Proof 

respectfully submlts that the resewatJon d Channel 240A at  Otter Creek, Florlda, 

will be in the public interest. 

I, BACKGROUND 

In 1997, Congress granted authority t o  the Cammlsslon to hold auctions to 

resolve cmflkb among mutually-exclusive new and major change appllcatlor~s.~~ 

In response, the Commission determlned that NCE entities setklng rronreserued, 

mmmercial FM and Television channels would be required to partlclpats in 

aucti~ns. '~ However, before thls rule came Tnto efFect, the U S .  Court of Appeals for 

the D.C, Clrcuit vacated the requirement for NCE entltles to participate In auctions 

for nonrescrvcd sptcttr~lm,~~ I ,:' : 

In  response to the NPR daclslon, and DE d on the subsequent ~ ~ m m a r r t s  

subrnltted In response to  a Second Further ivatke of Pmposed Ruknaklng", the 

Commission modifled the process by which qualJfylng NCE antltlts caul# resew12 

noncommerclal FM and lV spectrum for noncommercla I educational use. Noting 

that a large number of FM allotments had been made prlor to the modification of 

the nmmmmerdal reservatlon mles, the Commi$slon Indlmtcd that It would 

establlsh a wlndow by which those allotments made prior to August 7, 2000, could 

be reserved, under ecrtaln c l rcurnstanc~s .~~  
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The C~mmlssion establlshed a threepart test to reserve a commercial FM 

allotment. Speeifldly, the reservation proponent must demonstrate that; 

(1) maxlmum elass facllltles a t  the proposed allotment site would provlde 
flrst or second NCE #wke to at least ten percent of tbe popuiatlon within 
the proposed statim's service area and that such populatlon ts at least 2000 
per5on 5 ;  

(2) na rule-compliant faclllty can be authorized at maxlmum antenna 
height above average terrain and wlth maxlmum eiTective radlated power on 
any resewed band thannei at four equally-spaced locetlons wlth the 
pwdleled 60 dBu slgnal of the maximum same class faclllty centered on the 
proposed mmmunlty af license; and 

(3) no same class rule-compliant ficlllty can be autharlzed at mlnrmurn 
antenna HAAT and wlth minimum ERP on m y  reserved band channel at the 
clty center coordinates for the  communi^ of IIccnsemL* 

A "rule-compliantH faclllty would be one that would otherwise cornplies wlth the 

technical and spaclng requlrernents for FM f a c t l i t l q  and that would npt cause 

pmhlblted Interference to exlsting tdevbion stat im5 optratlng on Channel 6." By 

satisfylng these requirernmts, the proponent wlll have establlshed that the vacant 

nonresewed FM allotment Is quallikd t o  be reserved solely for nmcornmerclal, 

educationd purposes. €d 

11. DISCUSSION 

As shown In fxhlblt One, Channel 240A quallfles for reservation under the 

Cornrnlsslon's rules. Flrst, 19.12% (2,092 pemons) of the popuiatlon wlthln the 

propwed sewlce area will be recelvlng a Rrst NCE scrvlce, and 10.95% (1,193 

persons) of the population withln the proposed 5 w ~ i C e  area wlll be receiving a 

second NCE service. Both of these figures are substantially hlgher than the 10% 

population threshold established by the Cm~mlsslon, 
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I n  addltlm, the Englneering Statement also demonstrates that there are no 

available resewed FM channels that can be utillred t o  provide NCE scrvlce t o  Otter 

Creek, Florlda. First, the Englneerlng Statement shows t h a t  a mlnlmum Class A 

facllky {O.l kW at 30 meters height above average terraln ["HMTw)) can not be 

allotted on any reserved FM channel, Morewer, the Engineering Statement aka  

shows that, among 4 equally-spaced pttlnts withln the proposed 60 dBu contour, B 

maximum Class A fadllty (6.0 kW at 100 meters HAAT) could not be allotted on any 

reserved FM channel. 

Therefore, it is clear from the Englnecrlng Statement both that a rule- 

twnpla[nt reserved channel FM allotment can not bE made at Otter Creek, and "that 

NCE servke Is in fact needed" at  Otter Creek,*' I n  llght of thls shwlng, Llvlng 

Proof resptcthlly requests that the Cernrrrlsslon amend the FM Table of Allotments 

for Channel 240A at Otter Creek as follows: - 
Otter Creek, Florlda 

- 
2408 

- 
240A' 

UvEng Proof, Inc., certlfles that It will apply far the requested channel If allotted, 

and, If successful In obtalnlng the eonstructlon pcrmlt for the faclllty, will construct 

the statlon, 
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111. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, In light of the foregolrrg, Llvlng Proof, Inc. respecthlly requests 

that the Commlssim grant the petltlort for rulemaklng and reserve Channel 240A at 

Otter Creek, Florida for noncommercial use. 

The mserwtion of the altotment would deliver 2,092 persons their Rrst NCE 

service, 1,198 persons thelr second N E  servlee, and would best s e w  the publlc 

interest. 

Re spcctfu I ly sub rn itted 

Fletcher, Weald & Hlldreth PLC 
1300 North 17m Street, illh Floor 
Arlington, Virglnia 22209 
Telephone - 703-812-0400 
Teiecoprer - 760-812-0486 

November 21, 2003 
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E ng i nee r i n g Statement 
In response to MMB Window Cfosing November 21t 2003 

Providing far Conversion of 
Commercial AI lotments to Noncommercial AI lotmerits 

Otter Creek, FL 240A 

. 





2) City of License Site 

Showing of a v a i l a b l e  NCE channels a t  O t t e r  Creek, F I  

L Lat~itude 291929 o n g i t u d e  824618 ERPIXwi  0 . 1 0 0  HAATlml 30 COR AMSLlml 35 

C h a r  
201 
202 

203 

204 

205 

206 
207 
208 

2 0 9  
210 

211 
212 

213 
214 

215 

216 

217 

218 
219 

220 

Call 
W f l I J  
WTLG 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WWLC 

WUFTFM 
WWLC 

WUFTFM 
WYFE 

WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 

WKSG 
WGSG 

WUFTFM 
WJCTFM 
WJCTFM 

WJUF 
WJUF 
WJUF 
WYFB 
WYFB 
WYFB 
WAQV 
WAQV 
WTBH 
WAQV 
WKES 
WTBH 
WOLR 
WTBH 
WTBH 
WTBB 
WJLF 
WHGN 

W1IGN.C 
WTBH 
WHCN 

WHGN .C 

*IN* 
-8.7 
-1.3 
-28.4 
-23.4 
-88.6 

-23.4 

-33.5 
-48.9 
-116.1 

- 4 8 . 9  

-37.7 
-23.2 

-16.0 
-15.6 
-1.0 

-52.6 
-1.0 
-18.5 

-18.5 
- 0 .  I 

-40.5 

-0.1 
- 3 . 5  

-15.8 
-16.9 
-56.6 
-16.9 
-25.3 
-13.1 
-13.1 

-64.4 
-64.4 

- e 5 . 3  

*OUT* Maroin 

-9.9 
-12.2 

-12.2 

-19.5 
-30.1 
-19.5 
-12.2 

-12.2 

- 0 . 1  

-0.3 
-2.1 

-2.1 

- 9 . 4  
-20.0 
-9.4 

-2.1 
-5.1 
-5.1 



3) Cardinal Sites: 

0 degrees: 

Showing ot  available NCE channels at u t t e r  Creek, FL 

Latitude 2 9 3 4 0 6  Longitude 8 2 4 6 1 8  ERPlKw) 6.000 HAAT(rn1 1 0 0  COR AMSL(m) 1 1 6  

Chan C a l l  
2 0 1  

?02 

2 0 3  

2 0 4  

2 0 5  

2 0 6  

1 0 7  

2 0 8  

2 0 9  

2 1 0  

2 1 1  

2 1 2  

2 1 3  
2 1 4  

2 1 5  

2 1 6  

2 1 1  

2 1 8  

2 1 9  

2 2 0  

WAYT.C 
WHIJ 
WWLC 
WTLG 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WWLC 

WUFTFM 
WWLC 

WUFTFM 
WWLC 
WYFE 

WFSUFM 
WUFTFM 
WWLC 

WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WGSG 

WUFTFM 
WKSG 
WKSG 
WGSG 

WUPTFM 
WGSG 

WJCTFM 
WJCTFM 
WYFB 
WJUF 
WYFB 
WYJC 
WYFB 
WYFB 
WYFE 
WAQV 
WYFB 

WKTZFM 
WAQV 
WTBH 
WYFB 
WAQV 
WKES 
WUJC 
WOLR 
WTBH 
WOLR 
WWKO 
WTBII 
WOLR 
WTBH 

AP218 
WJLF 
WTBII 
WJLF 
WHGN 

WHGN . C 
WTBH 
WJLF 
WHGN 

W1iGN.C 

*IN* *OUT' Margin 
- 2 1 . 7  
-20:i - 3 4 . 6  

-39.8 - 3 8 . 4  
- 2 4 . 8  - 3 0 . 2  
- 5 8 . 5  - 4 1 . 8  

- 1 2 3 . 9  - 9 0 . 6  
- 3 0 . 1  

- 3 0 . 1  

- 2 8 . 4  - 3 . 8  
- 4 2 . 9  
- 8 1 . 1  -70 .2  

-5 .8 

-58.5 -41.8 

- 5 . 8  

- 5 . 8  
- 1 5 4 . 3  - 1 1 3 . 4  

- 8 7 . 1  - 7 0 . 2  
- 1 8 . 1  - 1 4 . 1  

- 3 0 . 7  
- 5 2 . 1  - 3 2 . 1  

- 2 . 0  - 1 2 . 6  
- 1 0 . 0  - 5 7 . 0  

- 3 0 . 7  
- 1 8 . 1  - 1 4 . 1  
- 5 4 . 6  - 1 3 . 7  
- 5 4 . 2  - 1 3 . 5  

- 1 . 9  
- 4 9 . 6  - 3 5 . 4  

3 9  
- 2 1 . 8  - 1 . 2  
- 5 1 . 2  - 4 1 . 6  

- 1 2 3 . 1  - 8 4 . 8  
- 5 7 . 2  - 4 1 . 6  
-0.2 -2.5 

- 1 . 9  
- 2 4 . 0  
- 4 0 . 6  - 4 5 . 3  
- 1 3 . 6  -5.5 

- 1 . 9  
- 0 . 2  - 2 . 5  
- 1 . 6  
- 0 . 0  

- 2 1 . 3  - 1 9 . 8  
- 1 3 . 6  - 5 . 5  

- 2 1 . 6  

- 2 1 . 3  - 1 9 . 8  

- 1 9 . 3  
- 2 3 . 0  - 2 7 . 8  

- 5 1 . 1  - 1 1 . 1  
- 9 . 2  - 3 . 1  
- 9 . 2  - 3 . 1  

- 1 3 . 6  - 5 . 5  
- 2 3 . 0  - 2 7 . 8  
-60 .5  - 4 6 . 0  
- 6 0 . 5  - 4 6 . 0  

- 6 5 . 7  - 6 2 . 8  

- 4 0 . 8  - 4 1 . 3  

-80.4 - 9 0 . 1  

- 4 0 . 8  - 4 7 . 3  



90 degrees: 

Showing of available NCE channels at Otter Creek, F L  

Latitude 291929 L O n g i t U d e  822931 L R P I K w )  6.000 HAATImI 100 COR AMSLlm) 121 

Char 
201 

202 

203 

204 

205 

206 
201 

208 

209 

210 

211 
212 

213 
214 

215 

216 

217 

218 

219 

220 

C a l l  
W H I J  
AP201 

WLMS 
W I I I J  
WTLG 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WMNF 

WUFTFM 
WWLC 
WWKQ 

WUFTFM 
WKT0.A 

WYFE 
WFSUFM 
WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WKFA.C 

WKSG 
WKSG 

WUFTFM 
WKSG 
WKSC 
WGSG 

WUFTFM 
WKSG 
WKSC 
WUSF 

WJCTFM 
WJCTFM 

WJUF 
WJUF 
WJUF 
AP212 

WYFB 
WYFB 
WYFB 

WMFEFM 
WAQV 

WKTZFM 
WAQV 
WAQV 
WKES 
WWKO 
WOLR 
WWKO 
WtlIF 
WTBtl 
WWKO 

W L P J - C  
WTBli 

990415 
990916 
AP218 
990911 

WLPJ 
390917 

W J L F  
WTBH 
WJLF 

990526 
WHGN 

WHGN.C 
WJLF 
WflGN 

WHGN . C 

*IN* *OUT* Marg in  
-57.9 -71.2 

-11.0 
-7.8 -13.6 

-23.0 -28.4 
-40.5 -39.4 
-49.4 -56.7 
-23.2 -11.8 
-7.8 -13.6 
-88.6 -54.9 
-6.3 

-27.4 
-23.2 -11.8 

-1.5 
-71.4 ~ 

-5.4 
-50.2 -27.6 
-4.1 

-85.2 -68.9 

-8. 6 

152.4 -111.8 
-81.2 -68 .9  

-31.7 -25.0 
-0.1 -5.0 

-21.4 
-81.2 - 6 1 . 3  
-31.1 -41.8 
- 3 1 3  -18.5 

-21.4 
-31.7 -25.0 
-0.1 - 5 . 0  

-25.6 
-57.1 -17. 1 
- 5 1 . 3  -17.0 
-29.3 -23.1 
-80.9 -66.7 
-29.3 -23:i 

-12.1 
-56.5 -41.4 
123.4 -84.2 
-56.5 -41.4 
-34.8 
-32.7 -35.3 
-27.2 -0.2 
-73.3 -78.3 
-32.7 -35.3 
-36.3 
-4.8 -16.6 

-42.6 -34.6 
-23.8 -59.4 

-12.1 
-16.0 -21.6 
-4.8 -16.6 

-10.2 -2.2 
-15.8 -64.7 

-20.8 
-24.5 
-19.6 
-8.8 

-15.5 -0.8 
-20.7 

-30.1 -33.1 
-16.0 -21.6 
-61.8 -76.0 

-8.1 
-31.8 -31.8 
-37.8 -31.8 
-30.1 -33.1 
-88.9 -14.9 
-88.9 -14.9 



180 degrees: 

Showing of a v a i l a b l e  NCE c h a n n e l s  a t  O t t e r  C r e e k ,  F L  

L a t i t u d e  290452 L o n g i t u d e  824618 E R P l K w l  6.000 HAATlrn) 1 0 0  COR AMSL(m) 101 

Chan 
201 

202 

203 

204 

705 

206 

207 

208 

209 

210 

211 
212 

213 

214 

215 
216 

211 

218 

219 

220 

Call 
W H I J  

AP201 
WLMS 
WTLG 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WMNF 
WWLC 
WYFE 
WYFE 

WUFTFM 
WYFE 

WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
WKFA . C 

WXSC 
WKSC 
WKSG 
WGSG 
WJUF 
WKSG 
WUSF 
WJUF 

WJCTFM 
WJCTFM 

WJUF 
WJUF 
WJUF 
WYFB 
W J U F  
WYFB 
WBVM 
WJUF 
WYFB 

WMrEFM 
WAQV 
WAQV 
WAQV 
WKES 
WOLR 
WWKO 
WTBH 
WHGN 

WHGN . C 
WLPJ.C 

WTBH 
990415 
990916 

WLPJ 
99091 I 

WHGN 
WHGN . C 

WTBH 
WJLF 
WHGN 

WHGN.C 
WHGN 

WHGN.C 

* I N *  *OUT* M a r g i n  
-29.5 -42.5 
-3.4 -31.7 
-33.5 -36.1 
-3.2 -2.1 
-14.2 -79.0 
-20.1 -11.9 
-33.5 -36.1 
-82.3 -54.8 
-26.9 
-20.1 -11.9 
-24.8 -15.3 
-83.4 -58.2 
-49.7 -33.3 
-24.8 -15.3 
-116.8 -16.2 
-49.1 -33.3 

-13.5 
-4.4 
-60.0 -40.6 
-9.9 -20.6 

-20.1 -7.6 
-0.2 

-46.3 -10.2 
-0.2 

-19.3 
-18.9 
-47.2 -41.4 
-98.9 -84.3 
-47.2 -41.4 

-4.4 

-19.5 -4.3 
-0.2 

-86.4 -41.2 
-30.6 -1.6 

-0.2 
-19.5 -4.3 
-20.2 
-36.9 -38.2 
-17.2 -81.2 
-36.9 -38.2 
-49.5 -11.8 
-11.6 -9.4 
-12.8 -38.0 
-15.3 -21.0 

-11.2 
-11.2 

-38.5 -31.3 
-55.1 -63.9 

-2.7 
-5.9 

-45.0 -30.4 
-2.6 
-11.2 
-11.2 

-15.3 -21.0 
-30.8 -40.0 
-58.8 -52.4 
-58.8 -52.4 

-110.1 -95.3 
-110.1 -95.3 



270 degrees: 

S h o w i n g  of available NCE c h a n n e l s  a t  O t t e r  C r e e k ,  F L  

L a t i t u d e  291929 

Chan 
201 

202 

203 
204 
205 

206 

2 0 7 

208 

209 

210 

211 
212 

213 

214 

215 

216 

217 

218 

219 

220 

Call 
WAYT.C 

W B I J  
WWLC 
WTLG 
WLMS 
WWLC 
WWLC 
WWLC 
WWLC 
WYFE 

WFSUFM 
WUFTFM 

WWLC 
WUFTFM 
WUFTFM 
AP201 

WCSG 
WKSG 
WGSG 
WGSG 
WUSF 

WJCTFM 
WJCTFM 

WJUF 
WJUF 
WSUF 
WYJC 
WYFB 
WYFB 
WBVM 
WYFB 
WAQV 
WAQV 
WTHH 
WAQV 
WKES 
WUJC 
WTBli 
WOLR 
WWKO 
WTHH 

WLPJ.C 
WTBH 
WFSQ 
WLPJ 
WTBH 
WJLF 
WHGN 

WHGN.C 
WTBH 
WiIGN 

WliGN . C 

L o n g i t u d e  830259 ERPIKwi 6.000 I lAATlmJ 100 COR AMSLImi 

* IN '  *OUT* M a r g i n  

-4.2 -11.2 
-16.1 

-2.2 
-3.1 -1.8 
-36.0 -40.8 

-105.1 -86.3 
-48.3 -43.4 

-48.3 -43.4 
-2.2 

-55.3 -21.4 
-36.5 
-51.2 -34.6 

-2.2 
-118.4 -~17./ 
-51.2 -34.6 
-5.3 
-0.5 

-33.4 - 1 4 . 0  
-52.6 -39.4 
-0.5 

-11.1 
-17.5 
-17.1 
-9.1 -3.3 

-60.8 -46.2 
~ 9 . 1  -3.3 

-24.4 
-20.5 -5.1 
-86.8 -48.2 
-0.8 

-20.5 -5.1 
-1.7 -3.4 
-42.1 -46.3 
-9.1 -2.9 
-1.7 -3.4 
-11.9 
-3.0 
-9.1 -2.9 

-35.2 -3;.1 
-8.1 

-38.3 -43.6 
-5 .9 

-1.2 
-13.1 
-38.3 -43.6 
-21.1 -36.2 

-78.0 -86.5 

-20.6 -14.2 
-20.6 -14.2 
-9.1 -2.9 
-71.9 -57.1 
-71.9 -57.1 
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